

Case No. 10-3155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

EMETRIA WHEELER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY AND MIKE D. HARDING,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Kathryn A. Vratil
District Court No. 09-2270-KHV**

**David R. Cooper, Supreme Court No. 16690
Fisher, Patterson, Sayler & Smith, L.L.P.
3550 S.W. 5th Street, P. O. Box 949
Topeka, Kansas 66601-0949
Phone: (785) 232-7761/Office; Fax: (785) 232-6604
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS, APPELLEES**

NO ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THERE ARE NO SCANNED PDF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED.

Case No. 10-3155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

EMETRIA WHEELER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY AND MIKE D. HARDING,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil
District Court No. 09-2270-KHV**

**David R. Cooper, Supreme Court No. 16690
Fisher, Patterson, Sayler & Smith, L.L.P.
3550 S.W. 5th Street, P. O. Box 949
Topeka, Kansas 66601-0949
Phone: (785) 232-7761/Office; Fax: (785) 232-6604
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS, APPELLEES**

NO ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THERE ARE NO SCANNED PDF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	16
I. The district court correctly dismissed Wheeler's claim of claim of discrimination based on her gender and/or her race	17
A. An adverse employment action is required to state a claim of disparate treatment under a mixed-motive theory.	18
B. Plaintiff was not subjected to an adverse employment action.	22
II. The district court correctly dismissed Wheeler's	

retaliation claim.	26
A. None of the actions relied upon by Wheeler are materially adverse employment actions.	27
1. The "denial" of a transfer was not an adverse employment action.	28
2. Wheeler's claims of disparate treatment after transfer does not constitute an adverse action.	29
III. Summary judgment for defendants was warranted for reasons not reached by the district court.	30
A. Wheeler's disparate treatment claims fail as Wheeler cannot demonstrate differing treatment among similarly situated employees.	31
B. Wheeler's disparate treatment claims fail as none of the employment actions complained of by Wheeler give rise to an inference of discrimination.	33
C. Plaintiff's retaliation claims also fail for lack of a causal connection between her protected conduct and the claimed employment actions.	38
CONCLUSION	39
DIGITAL SUBMISSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
NOTICE OF ATTACHMENT	40
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amro v. Boeing Co., 232 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2000) 30

Bixler v. Foster, 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Brady v. UBS Financial Services, Inc., 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008) 30

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998) 22

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006) 26, 27, 38

Chance v. Board of Examiners & Bd. of Educ., 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976), *cert. denied*, 431 U.S. 965 (1977) 35

Crady v. Liberty Nat'l Bank & Trust Co., 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993) 23

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003) 33

Dick v. Phone Directories Co., Inc., 397 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2005) 23

Doe v. Dekalb County Sch. Dist., 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998) 25

Drake v. City of Fort Collins, 927 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1991) 18, 20

Duncan v. Manager, Dep't of Safety, Denver, 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005) .. 23

E.E.O.C. v. PVNF, Inc., 487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007) 18, 23, 27, 38

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984) 34

Freeman v. Motor Convoy, Inc., 700 F.2d 1339 (11th Cir. 1983) 35

Fye v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n, 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) 19, 20, 33

<i>Haynes v. Level 3 Communications, LLC</i> , 456 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Heno v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Hillig v. Rumsfeld</i> , 381 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Pension Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Larkin v. Pullman-Standard Div., Pullman, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>MacKenzie v. City and County of Denver</i> , 414 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	18
<i>McGowan v. City of Eufala</i> , 472 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2006)	22, 29, 31
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Montes v. Vail Clinic, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>NAACP v. Detroit Police Officers Association</i> , 900 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1990) . . .	35
<i>Orr v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 417 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2005).	21
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1115 (1979)	35
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Plotke v. White</i> , 405 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	20

Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch., 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir.1998) 22, 23, 25

Semsroth v. City of Wichita, 304 Fed.Appx. 707 (10th Cir. 2008) 20, 22

Semsroth v. City of Wichita, 548 F.Supp.2d 1203 (D.Kan. 2008), *aff'd* 555 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2009) 25, 29

Semsroth v. City of Wichita, 555 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2009) 28, 30

Stinnett v. Safeway, Inc., 337 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003) 23

Thomas v. Denny's, Inc., 111 F.3d 1506 (10th Cir. 1997) 19, 33

Waters v. Wisconsin Steel Works, 502 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 425 U.S. 997 (1976) 35

Watkins v. United Steel Workers of America, 516 F.2d 4 (5th Cir. 1975) 35

Whiting v. Jackson State Univ., 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980) 35

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 19, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) 20
